“Commitment Amount” means $35,000,000. 

“Commitments” means the aggregate commitment of Lender to fund the Loans hereunder, 
consisting of the Interim Term Loan Commitment and the Delayed Draw Term Loan Commitment.  The 

aggregate principal amount of Lender’s Commitments is thirty-five million Dollars ($35,000,000), subject 
to the terms of this Agreement and the DIP Orders. 

“Commitment Fee” means the fee equal to one percent (1.00%) of the Commitment Amount (i.e., 
$350,000.00), which fee will be fully earned, non-refundable and allowed on the Effective Date and shall

[...]

“Delayed Draw Term Loan” has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement. 

“Delayed Draw Term Loan Commitment” means the commitment of Lender to fund Advances 
under the Delayed Draw Term Loan in an aggregate principal amount (excluding all Fees that have been 
added to principal on or after the Closing Date) of twenty five million Dollars ($25,000,000), subject to the 
terms set forth herein and in the DIP Orders.  

“Designated Account” means the Deposit Account of Borrowers at the Designated Account Bank 
identified on Schedule D-1, which shall be an account existing within Borrowers’ cash- management system

[...]

aggregate amount of up to Ten Million U.S. Dollars ($10,000,000.00), plus the capitalized 
Commitment Fee, which may be drawn in a single draw, and (ii) from the date on which the 
Bankruptcy Court enters the Final Order, additional Delayed Draw Term Loans in the aggregate 
amount of up to Twenty Five Million U.S. Dollars ($25,000,000,00); provided that in no event shall 
the outstanding principal amount of Advances (including any Delayed Draw Term Loan to fund the 
Carve Out Account  in accordance with the DIP Orders and this Agreement, but excluding any 
capitalized interest and Fees) exceed the applicable Commitment.